RESOLUTION 2013-08-18

<u>A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF ETHICS FOR THE CITY</u> OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is authorized by the City Charter to create boards, commissions and authorities as the Mayor and City Council deem necessary; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council previously adopted Chapter 2 ("Administration") of the City Code of Ordinances which calls for the creation of the Board of Ethics; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council amended Article VIII ("Ethics") of Chapter 2 of the City Code of Ordinances which calls for the appointment of two alternate members of the Board of Ethics; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Ethics shall serve as a hearing body of the City pursuant to the terms of Article VIII of Chapter 2 of the City of Dunwoody Code of Ordinances and shall serve to implement its function in accordance with the City of Dunwoody Code; and
- **WHEREAS**, Wade McGuffey is stepping down from his appointment as a member of the Board of Ethics, with a three year term expiring on January 26, 2015; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council wishes to appoint Kevin Bahr as a member of the Board of Ethics to fulfill the remainder of Wade McGuffey's term; and,
- **WHEREAS,** City Council wishes to appoint Joanie Dwoskin as an alternate member of the Board of Ethics for a term to expire on January 26, 2016 to serve out the remainder of the term of alternate Kevin Bahr; and,
- **WHEREAS,** this Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody while in regular session on August 26, 2013 at 7:00 pm, that Kevin Bahr is appointed as a member of the Board of Ethics and Joanie Dwoskin is appointed as an alternate member of the Board of Ethics for the designated terms as stated above.

Approved:

Attest:

Michael G. Davis, Mayor

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (SEAL) Joannie Dwoskin – CVBD Nominee

Joannie Dwoskin is a graduate of the University of Florida College of Law, and is currently inhouse counsel with The Nature Conservancy, where she has worked for nearly 13 years. Before joining the Conservancy's Legal Department, Joannie worked as a commercial real estate attorney with a large law firm in Orlando. Her work at the Conservancy includes a wide variety of legal issues, including real estate acquisitions and sales; conservation easements; service contracts; government grants; leases; and interpretation, training and implementation of corporate policies and procedures, including conflicts of interest and contract procurement processes. She is the mother of two Austin Elementary students and one Peachtree Middle School student. Joannie has lived in Dunwoody since 2003.